r		09-14-1998				
	PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE COMMISS Please record the attached	PATENTS ONLY S reof				
0 9-2-96	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ilan BEER Cindy EISNER Yoav RODEH TradeMartor	100826905 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION</u> Address: <u>New Orchard Road</u> <u>Armonk, N.Y. 10504</u> U.S.A.				
08U	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [.	XXNo Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [XX]No				
	 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Change of Name [] Security Agreement [] Merger Execution Date: February 6, 1998 and May 26, 1998 	[] Other				
	 Application number(s) or patent number(s). If thi application, the execution date of the applicatio 	s document is being filed together with a new on is: Date				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
	09/124,360	1				
د.						
	Addi	itional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No				
ſ	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 Number of applications and patents involved: (1) 				
	BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 419 Seventh Street, N.W.	7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$80.00				
	Suite 300 Washington D.C. 20004	8. Check no. <u>19840</u> in the amount of \$40.00 is attached.				
K (09/11/1998 01 FC:581	TTON11 00000102 09124360 Do Not Use 80.00 OP	e This Space				
	9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
	Norman J. Latker (Reg. No. 19,963) Name of Person Signing	Signature 9/2/98				
	NJL:nmp	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet [01]				

PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0521

(6)

ASSIGNMENT

... Ilan BEER, of 21 Ha'asif St., Heifa 34637, Israel

(I-S) Insert Name(s) of Inventorist.

				Heharuy			Yaakov	30900.	Israel
	Yoay	RODEH.	Moshav	Heheruy Ben-Ami	25240). Israel	L		
(5) _									

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(s) to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to

(6) Insert name of Assignee

[7] Insert address of Assignee

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

NewOrchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504, U.S.A.

(hereinafter designated as the Assignce) the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in the invention, and all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, known as

=/	Intert (Bentiligetion of
	Invention, such as Tide,
	Case Number or Fareign
	Application Number

(8) <u>Method and system for reducing state space</u> variables prior to symbolic model <u>checking</u>

for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America

(9) Insert Date of Signing of Application

(10) Alternative identification for filed applications

t'd

	07	-
(10) filed_	U.S. application Serial Number 09 124, 360 July 29, 1998	-,

1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuing or divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient or essential to its full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declated concerning this application or continuation or division or re-issue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such intereference.

3) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee,

4) The undersigned agree(s) to communicate to the Assignee or representatives thereof any facts known to me (us) respecting the invention and improvements thereof, and will, upon request, but without expense to me (us), testify in any legal proceedings regarding the invention.

5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

6) The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Browdy and Neimark the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

7) This Assignment shall be binding upon my (out) heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1)	Doro 2 5/26/98	Name of Inventor 7> 15'1=
(2)	Dare X	Name of Inventor
(3)	Dere ~ 2/6/98	Name of Inventor
(4)	Date	Name of Inventor
(5)	Date	Name of Inventor
Dere		Witness
Date		Witness

SS 1UN '99 11:28 IBM CU SERVICES 6978098

PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0522

(1-5) Insert N Invento:

(6) Insert name (7) Joszet addre

(8) Insert Idea . Javon tiga, s Geze Numb Adoliestics

(9) Insert Dam ABBIICATION (10) Alterna

26 MAY '98 17:43 IE	ЭM	HAIFA	HRL
---------------------	----	-------	-----

ASSIGNMENT

	(1) Ilan BEER, of 21 Ha'asif St., Haifa 34637, Israel
	Cindy EISNER, of 6 Heharuv St., Zichron Yaakov 30900, Israel
Inzert Nomels) of Invencar(s).	Yoav RODEH, Moshav Ben-Ami 25240. Israel
	(4)
	(5)
ert name of Anignee	In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(s) to assign, and hereby does assign, transfor and set over to (6) INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION (7) Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504, U.S.A.
ert address of Assignee	New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504, U.S.A.
	(hereinsfler designated as the Assignce) the entire right. If the and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in the invention, and all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, known as
ert identification of on ion, such et Tide, a Number or Farzign plicetian Number	(8) Method and system for reducing state space variables prior to symbolic Application or model checking
· ¥	for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America
ert Dem of Signing of Blication	
Alternative Identification for filed spplications	(10) U.S. application Serial Number 09124,360
1) The undersigned spree	(a) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the polleation and any continuing or

I) The divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignce may deem necessary or expedient or essential to its full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division or re-issue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such in tereference.

3) The undersigned spre(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assigner.

4) The undersigned space(s) to communicate to the Assignee or representatives thereof any facts known to me (us) response ting the invention and improvements thereof, and will, upon request, but without expense to me (us), teatify in any legal proceedings regarding the invention.

5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignce of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

6) The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Browdy and Neimark the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

7) This Assignment shall be binding upon my (our) heles, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1)	Date 2	Nama of Inventor	T1 0000
(2)	Date - May 26, 1998	Nome of Inventor	Cindy EISNER
(3)	Date	Name of Inventor	X POINT
(4)	Data	Name of Inventor	
(5)	Date	Name of Inventor	
		Witness	
Data		Wittess	

MAY 26 '98 89:53 50.9 253 1979 70 901197248296115 703

972	4	8296115	PAGE.03
-----	---	---------	---------

WAY 26 '93 15:42 FR IBM ROCHESTER

RECORDED: 09/02/1998

PATENT REEL: 9439 FRAME: 0523

P.3